

0

SLP(C)No. 4569 OF 2001

ITEM No.201

Court No.10

SECTION IVA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No.4569/2001

(From the judgement and order dated 25/01/2001 in MA 2079/00  
of The HIGH COURT OF M.P AT JABALPUR)

AMAN EDUCATION SOCIETY

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

NAGAR PALIKA NIGAM, BHOPAL & ANR.

Respondent (s)

( With Appln(s). for exemption from filing O.T. and permission to  
submit additional document(s) and exemption from filing O.T. and  
directions and with prayer for interim relief )  
( For Final Disposal )

Date : 08/08/2003 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.M. DHARMADHIKARI

For Petitioner (s)Mr. B.K.Satija,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

No.1 Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv.  
Mr. Naveen Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Satish K. Agnihotri,Adv.

Mrs. Yogmaya Agnihotri, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Rohit K. Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Leave granted.

The appeal is disposed of in terms of the  
signed order.

Sarita(Shelly Sengupta)  
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO.6276 OF 2003  
(Arising out of SLP(C)No.4569/2001)

AMAN EDUCATION SOCIETY .. APPELLANT

VERSUS

NAGAR PALIKA NIGAM, BHOPAL & ANR. .. RESPONDENTS

O R D E R

Leave granted.

On 26.3.2001, this Court passed an order to maintain status quo existing on the suit property until further orders.

Having heard learned counsel for the parties and looking to the nature of the interim order sought for, based on the deemed permission, we are of the view that the order made on 26.3.2001 to maintain status quo itself be made the final order with a direction to the Trial Court to dispose of the suit as expeditiously as possible.

In this view, we direct the status quo existing on the suit property shall be maintained during the pendency of the suit and the suit itself shall be disposed of as expeditiously as possible.

The appeal is disposed of.

.....J.  
(SHIVARAJ V. PATIL)

.....J.  
New Delhi,  
August 8, 2003.

(D.M. DHARMADHIKARI)